Municipality

Urban Preservation Municipality List

Qualification Method

Total Population

Housing Density

Population Density

Urban Aid

NJRA

Atlantic City city
Pleasantuville city
Bergenfield borough
Cliffside Park borough
Dumont borough
Edgewater borough
Elmwood Park borough
Fairview borough
Fort Lee borough
Garfield city
Hackensack city

Hasbrouck Heights borough

Little Ferry borough
Lodi borough
Maywood borough
New Milford borough
Palisades Park borough
Ridgefield Park village
Wallington borough
Mount Holly township
Pemberton township
Willingboro township
Camden city
Collingswood borough
Gloucester City city
Gloucester township
Lindenwold borough
Pennsauken township
Winslow township
Bridgeton city
Millville city

Vineland city
Belleville township
Bloomfield township
City of Orange township
East Orange city
Irvington township
Montclair township
Newark city

Nutley township
Glassboro borough
Monroe township
Woodbury city
Bayonne city
Guttenberg town
Harrison town
Hoboken city

Jersey City city

Kearny town

North Bergen township
Union City city
Weehawken township
West New York town
Trenton city

Carteret borough
Highland Park borough
New Brunswick city
Old Bridge township
Perth Amboy city
Woodbridge township

Atlantic County
Atlantic County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Bergen County
Burlington County
Burlington County
Burlington County
Camden County
Camden County
Camden County
Camden County
Camden County
Camden County
Camden County
Cumberland County
Cumberland County
Cumberland County
Essex County
Essex County
Essex County
Essex County
Essex County
Essex County
Essex County
Essex County
Gloucester County
Gloucester County
Gloucester County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Hudson County
Mercer County
Middlesex County
Middlesex County
Middlesex County
Middlesex County
Middlesex County
Middlesex County

DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
BOTH
BOTH
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
BOTH
BOTH
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
BOTH
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
BOTH
DENSITY FORMULA
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
DUAL DESIGNATION
BOTH
BOTH
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
BOTH
DENSITY FORMULA
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
DUAL DESIGNATION
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
DUAL DESIGNATION
DENSITY FORMULA
BOTH
DUAL DESIGNATION
BOTH
DUAL DESIGNATION

38,481
20,505
28,282
25,515
17,965
14,234
21,239
14,918
39,701
32,481
45,723
12,120
10,973
25,983
10,049
16,912
20,291
13,202
11,833
9,918
26,926
31,763
72,381
14,087
11,438
65,602
21,048
36,838
39,833
26,643
27,946
61,442
37,914
52,391
33,906
68,918
60,224
40,520
306,247
29,931
20,284
37,342
10,067
70,553
11,833
18,824
59,369
287,146
41,790
62,686
67,903
16,215
52,485
90,097
25,077
14,947
55,671
66,925
55,046
103,353

1,926
1,305
3,251

11,713
3,526
7,660
2,827
7,546
7,780
5,893
5,041
2,947
3,104
4,262
3,014
2,819
5,944
3,126
5,237
1,409

183
1,523
3,243
3,707
2,062
1,121
2,570
1,290

264
1,157

306

337
4,445
3,899
6,077
7,466
8,624
2,492
5,001
3,623

781

306
2,258
5,007

27,606
6,968

24,473
8,612
1,699
4,857

21,200

11,144

21,682
4,794
1,989
3,813
3,191

697
4,059
1,582

3,576
3,584
9,739

26,689
9,218
14,659
8,036
17,675
15,767
15,387
10,910
7,958
7,429
11,436
7,808
7,408
16,377
7,743
11,904
3,512

437
4,112
8,115
7,698
4,941
2,858
5,394
3,513

694
4,278

665

898

11,503
9,817
15,321
17,545

20,667
6,496
12,684
8,876
2,176

804
4,984

12,120

61,311
15,544

47,495
19,470
4,725
12,217

52,761

20,682

52,802
11,846
5,711
8,208
10,638
1,753
11,807
4,444

*Qualification Method refers to the avenue by which the municipality was qualified for the program under Section 15 of the guidelines.*
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Effective 2023



Asbury Park city

Long Branch city
Neptune City borough
Neptune township
Red Bank borough
Brick township
Lakewood township
Clifton city

Passaic city

Paterson city

Penns Grove borough
Salem city

Bound Brook borough

North Plainfield borough

Elizabeth city
Hillside township
Plainfield city
Rahway city

Roselle borough
Roselle Park borough
Phillipsburg town

Monmouth County
Monmouth County
Monmouth County
Monmouth County
Monmouth County
Ocean County
Ocean County
Passaic County
Passaic County
Passaic County
Salem County
Salem County
Somerset County
Somerset County
Union County
Union County
Union County
Union County
Union County
Union County
Warren County
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BOTH
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DENSITY FORMULA
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
DUAL DESIGNATION
DUAL DESIGNATION
DENSITY FORMULA
DENSITY FORMULA
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
BOTH
DENSITY FORMULA
DUAL DESIGNATION

15,305
31,734
4,637
28,083
12,825
73,745
130,221
89,460
70,308
157,927
4,836
5,237
11,799
22,635
135,772
22,319
54,183
29,582
22,511
13,973
15,146

5,927
2,923
2,480
1,607
3,564
1,275
1,331
2,933
6,696
6,283
2,095
1,223
2,934
2,945
3,882
2,776
2,972
3,290
3,178
4,315
2,261

10,703
6,193
5,175
3,456
7,345
2,882
5,276
7,934

22,441

18,772
5,415
2,234
7,104
8,064

11,021
8,066
9,093
7,593
8,543

11,407
4,746

*Qualification Method refers to the avenue by which the municipality was qualified for the program under Section 15 of the guidelines.*

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes

Effective 2023



