Urban Preservation Municipality List

Municipality	County	Qualification Method	Total Population	Housing Density	Population Density	Urban Aid	NJRA
Atlantic City city	Atlantic County	DUAL DESIGNATION	38,481	1,926	3,576	Yes	Yes
Pleasantville city	Atlantic County	DUAL DESIGNATION	20,505	1,305	3,584	Yes	Yes
Bergenfield borough	Bergen County	ВОТН	28,282	3,251	9,739	Yes	Yes
Cliffside Park borough	Bergen County	ВОТН	25,515	11,713	26,689	Yes	Yes
Dumont borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	17,965	3,526	9,218	No	No
Edgewater borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	14,234	7,660	14,659	No	No
Elmwood Park borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	21,239	2,827	8,036	No	No
Fairview borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	14,918	7,546	17,675	No	No
Fort Lee borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	39,701	7,780	15,767	No	No
Garfield city	Bergen County	BOTH	32,481	5,893	15,387	Yes	Yes
Hackensack city	Bergen County	ВОТН	45,723	5,041	10,910	Yes	Yes
Hasbrouck Heights borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	12,120	2,947	7,958	No	No
Little Ferry borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	10,973	3,104	7,429	No	No
Lodi borough	Bergen County	BOTH	25,983	4,262	11,436	Yes	Yes
Maywood borough	,	DENSITY FORMULA	10,049	3,014	7,808	No	No
,	Bergen County		•	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
New Milford borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	16,912	2,819	7,408	No	No
Palisades Park borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	20,291	5,944	16,377	No	No
Ridgefield Park village	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	13,202	3,126	7,743	No	No
Wallington borough	Bergen County	DENSITY FORMULA	11,833	5,237	11,904	No	No
Mount Holly township	Burlington County	DUAL DESIGNATION	9,918	1,409	3,512	Yes	Yes
Pemberton township	Burlington County	DUAL DESIGNATION	26,926	183	437	Yes	Yes
Willingboro township	Burlington County	DUAL DESIGNATION	31,763	1,523	4,112	Yes	Yes
Camden city	Camden County	BOTH	72,381	3,243	8,115	Yes	Yes
Collingswood borough	Camden County	DENSITY FORMULA	14,087	3,707	7,698	No	No
Gloucester City city	Camden County	DUAL DESIGNATION	11,438	2,062	4,941	Yes	Yes
Gloucester township	Camden County	DUAL DESIGNATION	65,602	1,121	2,858	Yes	Yes
Lindenwold borough	Camden County	DUAL DESIGNATION	21,048	2,570	5,394	Yes	Yes
Pennsauken township	Camden County	DUAL DESIGNATION	36,838	1,290	3,513	Yes	Yes
Winslow township	Camden County	DUAL DESIGNATION	39,833	264	694	Yes	Yes
Bridgeton city	Cumberland County	DUAL DESIGNATION	26,643	1,157	4,278	Yes	Yes
Millville city	Cumberland County	DUAL DESIGNATION	27,946	306	665	Yes	Yes
Vineland city	Cumberland County	DUAL DESIGNATION	61,442	337	898	Yes	Yes
Belleville township	Essex County	ВОТН	37,914	4,445	11,503	Yes	Yes
Bloomfield township	Essex County	ВОТН	52,391	3,899	9,817	Yes	Yes
City of Orange township	Essex County	ВОТН	33,906	6,077	15,321	Yes	Yes
East Orange city	Essex County	ВОТН	68,918	7,466	17,545	Yes	Yes
Irvington township	Essex County	BOTH	60,224	8,624	20,667	Yes	Yes
Montclair township	Essex County	DUAL DESIGNATION	40,520	2,492	6,496	Yes	Yes
Newark city	Essex County	BOTH	306,247	5,001	12,684	Yes	Yes
Nutley township	Essex County	ВОТН	29,931	3,623	8,876	Yes	Yes
Glassboro borough	Gloucester County	DUAL DESIGNATION	20,284	781	2,176	Yes	Yes
Monroe township	Gloucester County	DUAL DESIGNATION	37,342	306	804	Yes	Yes
Woodbury city	Gloucester County	DUAL DESIGNATION	10,067	2,258	4,984	Yes	Yes
Bayonne city	Hudson County	BOTH	70,553	5,007	12,120	Yes	Yes
Guttenberg town	Hudson County	DENSITY FORMULA	11,833	27,606	61,311	No	No
Harrison town	Hudson County	BOTH	18,824	6,968	15,544	Yes	Yes
Hoboken city	Hudson County	ВОТН	59,369	24,473	47,495	Yes	Yes
Jersey City city	Hudson County	ВОТН	287,146	8,612	19,470		
Kearny town	Hudson County	DUAL DESIGNATION	41,790	1,699	4,725	Yes	Yes
-	•		•			Yes	Yes
North Bergen township	Hudson County	BOTH	62,686	4,857	12,217	Yes	Yes
Union City city	Hudson County	BOTH	67,903	21,200	52,761	Yes	Yes
Weehawken township	Hudson County	BOTH	16,215	11,144	20,682	Yes	Yes
West New York town	Hudson County	BOTH	52,485	21,682	52,802	Yes	Yes
Trenton city	Mercer County	BOTH	90,097	4,794	11,846	Yes	Yes
Carteret borough	Middlesex County	DUAL DESIGNATION	25,077	1,989	5,711	Yes	Yes
Highland Park borough	Middlesex County	DENSITY FORMULA	14,947	3,813	8,208	No	No
New Brunswick city	Middlesex County	ВОТН	55,671	3,191	10,638	Yes	Yes
Old Bridge township	Middlesex County	DUAL DESIGNATION	66,925	697	1,753	Yes	Yes
Perth Amboy city	Middlesex County	ВОТН	55,046	4,059	11,807	Yes	Yes
Woodbridge township	Middlesex County	DUAL DESIGNATION	103,353	1,582	4,444	Yes	Yes

Urban Preservation Municipality List

Asbury Park city	Monmouth County	BOTH	15,305	5,927	10,703	Yes	Yes
Long Branch city	Monmouth County	DUAL DESIGNATION	31,734	2,923	6,193	Yes	Yes
Neptune City borough	Monmouth County	DUAL DESIGNATION	4,637	2,480	5,175	Yes	Yes
Neptune township	Monmouth County	DUAL DESIGNATION	28,083	1,607	3,456	Yes	Yes
Red Bank borough	Monmouth County	DENSITY FORMULA	12,825	3,564	7,345	No	No
Brick township	Ocean County	DUAL DESIGNATION	73,745	1,275	2,882	Yes	Yes
Lakewood township	Ocean County	DUAL DESIGNATION	130,221	1,331	5,276	Yes	Yes
Clifton city	Passaic County	ВОТН	89,460	2,933	7,934	Yes	Yes
Passaic city	Passaic County	BOTH	70,308	6,696	22,441	Yes	Yes
Paterson city	Passaic County	ВОТН	157,927	6,283	18,772	Yes	Yes
Penns Grove borough	Salem County	DUAL DESIGNATION	4,836	2,095	5,415	Yes	Yes
Salem city	Salem County	DUAL DESIGNATION	5,237	1,223	2,234	Yes	Yes
Bound Brook borough	Somerset County	DENSITY FORMULA	11,799	2,934	7,104	No	No
North Plainfield borough	Somerset County	DENSITY FORMULA	22,635	2,945	8,064	No	No
Elizabeth city	Union County	BOTH	135,772	3,882	11,021	Yes	Yes
Hillside township	Union County	BOTH	22,319	2,776	8,066	Yes	Yes
Plainfield city	Union County	ВОТН	54,183	2,972	9,093	Yes	Yes
Rahway city	Union County	BOTH	29,582	3,290	7,593	Yes	Yes
Roselle borough	Union County	ВОТН	22,511	3,178	8,543	Yes	Yes
Roselle Park borough	Union County	DENSITY FORMULA	13,973	4,315	11,407	No	No
Phillipsburg town	Warren County	DUAL DESIGNATION	15,146	2,261	4,746	Yes	Yes